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July 25, 1990 
~". L. Bangham 
403 S. Grand 'Oaks Ave. 
Pasadena, CA 91107 

The Honorable Rose Mofford, Governor 
State of Arizona 
1700 West Washington, 9th Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Dear Governor MOfford; 

I am w!.' l t.ing' to you in protest at' the injustices that 
have been perpetrated tin Marshall A. Ott, Western ' Labs 
& Engineering and M & M Holding, Inc. in connection 
with their mining endeavors near Apache, Junction, Arizona. 
The State Securities Division of the Department of 
Corporations and the Debartment of Public Safety, with­
out a search warrant, illegally siezed all their records, 
documents, office equipment, stationary, personal property 
and more, on trumped up, fal~e charges, leaving them 
unable to carryon their totally legal business of mining 
and processing ore. This was done under the pretense of 
protecting the public against scam and fraud. 

Why has the State of Arizona chosen to ignore the Supreme 
Court's ruling that "Ore Contract Sales" are not a 
"Security"? 

We who have purchased these ore contracts from Marshall 
Ott and Western Labs & Engineering do not need protection 
from their activities. Rather, we need protection from 
the State of Arizona and it's illegal activities. 

w~ believe that you, as Governor, are mo~allyobligated 
to investigate "all of the State Departments, and their 
personnel, involved in ,this matter, and to offer apologies, 
cooperation, and "restitution to Marshall A. Ott, Western 
Labs. & Engineering, and M & M Holding, Inc. 'Such action 
would alleviat~ the piobability of legal action being 
taken against the State of Arizona. 

/~n.25ew p 
.. ~~~~~~"/ 

cc-Mrs. Karen Furnau, Journalist ~ 
The Phoenix Gazette 
106 E. Baseline Rd. 
Mesa, AZ85210 



Weldon G. Helmus 
701 Sunset Dr. 
San Carlos, CA 94070 
6 July 90 

The Honorable Governor, Rose Mofford 
1700 W. Washington St., 9th Floor 
Pheonix, AZ 85007 

Dear Governor Mofford, 

I recently had the pleasure of visiting your beautiful state and enjoying some magnificent scenery. Although I have a few more years to retirement, Arizona became a candidate as a place to spend my leisure years. 

Imagine my dismay when I returned home and learned of the uncalled for, unprofessional, unjust and underhanded activities of Arizona State Officials toward Mr. "Marshall Ott and Western Labs & Engineering. I am an investor in this business and am thankful for folks like Mr. Ott who are tying to do the right thing for the investors. I have faith in Mr. Ott and am sure his per ~ , e verance will reward us all. 
As Governor, I am su re that yo~ did not and do not condone the sea c t ion. Ac t i 0 r~ '~ '1-1 h i c h h a v e v i 01 ate d mo s t i f not a 11 the rights of a free ~G~ iety. This type of activity was at the very heart of the recent fall of several Eastern European Governments. 

However, you as the States Leader, can take the necessary action to right this wrong. I encourage yo~~ake immediate and bositive action to a) make amends to Mr. Ott and Western La s &l:t1gineering and b) assure that it will never agaln happen 1n Arlzona. 

It would be encouraging to me to see action that makes it clear that Arizona encourage s and supports business lnvestment. That it is interested in providing a sound economic base. And this in turn makes Arizona more attractive as a place to retire. 

Sincerely, 

/ 
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ubiquitous mining swindle. Since an unusually rich ore deposit, or bonanza, has 
historically produced enormous profits for the developer', many of us believe 
that we too, like the '4ger, can strike it rich. The glamour attached to 
"discovery" create, in the imagination of some people, a relatively easy way to 
attain fantastic wealth. ' 
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HEADCiU,L\F:TE fiS: 
P.O. Box 327 7 
Co~ta Mesa 

--C alJl crn[a 92628-32'77 
(7'l4) 548·5922 

'To Whom I t ~by Conc e rn: 

I , Ricli:J rd N. Schnc\c 1 observed the [o1 1o\.",ing: 

PL!\t~rr :' , 
~ 385 East 17th ,Av e nu e 

.A,pache Ju nc: ron 
A ri zon a eS2i9 

(602) 9 83' 0 930 

November 03, 1988 

Su b j e c t: t-blT,.r:lOth 
Mi ne Gold Values 

;nthe t ime about l a te 1984 on the Mommo t h Mi ning Claim in Apache Jun~tiono 
Ar:-iz onn ~ the rotnry drills were rlrilling all d ny long. They 'l'T!ade '+50' feet, 
e a ch da y . ~ l os t of the angles drilled we r e ei t he r 55 or 60 degrees (ne'ver 
going oVe r 450 f eet in 8 hou r s). The core drillings were done and the poorest 
re'sul t made in bed rock we r e approximate l y 10 feet do~m. The minimum f .day . 
d epth \{as 60 feet, outmost holes mad e we r e n e ver mu c h b e low' 200 fee t . At 
~verY S"foot lev e l th e re was a PhD Gcologist who took the snmples down to 
T ~"1" . i' '''''1 A" ~ I ... Z C O D S J. e st:1 n g n tl C son. & 1\ r ~ :t.. 0 n H to I) eo D S S Dye (1 • 

I obser ved each and every hole drilled ou t there (about 170 total). As 1 am 
8 winter vi s iter a nd enjoy being out i~ t he deser t. I receive no gr~fuiti~s, 
no promi s es, or fin nncial gain in any of these ventures. I ~m 67 years ~f, 
age and have been rettr c d several yea'rs, an ex-Hilitary WWII Vet. I will be 
glad ,to 'answer any questions as to the values of those drill holes on the 

~Ham.rnoth Hine. Some of them were drippi~"/ith almost pure Gold off :the 
drill bit as it was pulled out and put into the ,Golu_ans i.~! testing..! There 
are some extremely high grade veins of Gold at the Mnmn10th Hine. I have' 
pe r sonally seen the veins in three different, rock types. The first being 
of c.ourse Quartz. The second.Cand this is the Hfine" Gold'), is found in 
Hemitite(Iron Oxide). And the ,third, being the richest spot runs with the 

... --;;--..Mangancs c. I-!;ave actually seen l1r .. _ Sandy . Sanstea~ brea k' a chunk off in 

. a'pan and crusnTt up, having it , be~almost 50% Gold by volume. 

These facts are true, ElS I have seen them. Ienn hove other,people',''Zerify,' 
the above to be facts . And. 'hereby state the above is accurate as I have 
w1tn~ssed them. I do stat e under penalty of perju r y, th ese things to be so. 

Lost Dutchman Travel 
Trailer Resc.:rt 
Apnch~ Junction, Arizona 

VJ / Nir~7'L :;r , rJ121 rt·C'~~/le j'~ 2" 3 7-.3 
(Phone nu~er available 

Upon request).( NV0,JJfL tt> LtU--1../ 

:;/r-!-kY'Y\e" I J.J ?UrJ75 /i\LI\ __ rtf I IV t (~O z- ) 1.9 G, - s: D 0 ~/ 
(JU.r?1/1~ - ., -



o. :Sox 1324 , Newport News, VA 2J601 
I 

Jill1e 11, 1990 ~(,,~ 

.~ To ;­
.e Honorable Governor, Rose Mofford 

1700 W. ~lashin8ton St. - ' 9 the Floor 
Phoenix, AZ' 85007 Phone (602) 542- 4331 

Dear Governor Mofford: 

RE: Hy letter, dated Hay 12, 1990 
Concerning Hestern Labs &. Engrt g • 

This is a letter I was hoping I 'H0'11d not have to write. As of this 
'Writing, my in.fo~etion i$-(nonc of the various things wr:ich certain AZ State 
officers illegally took from Er. Harshall Ott and l.festern Labs property have 
been returned to him) therefore, I feel thrd:, this lettGr is just as important 
as the previous one referenced above. 

I don t t think that Mr. Ott 1-rants to initiate a lm.;sui t over the Western 
Lab~ debacle, but if nothinq is done by the Stater'of Arizona to rectify the ' 
illegal action taken by State officials (which amounted to' Gre.nd Theft, Robbery 
and Violatior. of Constitutional Rights) then I predict that the State 'Jill 
likely be facing a la."rsui t of sizeable proportions, perhElps Fifty IHllion $ • 

If the State permits employees to conduct such ItLynch Hob Tactics" as vas 
dO)1e agcinst Br .. Ott a.nd histTestern Labs business , without any corrective 
action to the · individuals responsible, then it is the sane as . becominrr a. pexty 
to those actions and condoning them.. I believe tr..at it can bep l"O 'len that ·­
the individuals who la.nned the confiscation of Hr. Ctt1s personal property and 

. the,t of ';vestern ebs did it bec2..~..lse they wished to destro7{ that busir:ess ':-I--­
_ .. , also thiilk that their motives can be revealed a.:;d tha.t prote~tj. o:l of those 

doin~ busir.ess 'Hit;; ;.[ L 'f.,ms o::ly 8.!1 e~~{lse for the ertioTl. 

All three Hajor ::e1.\'s Net"lorks are alreaely aHarEJ' of' this unj,.:.st he.p):enir.f!. 
I w01).ld recol'!'JIler.C! that before the Stat-e of Arizona is embarrased bv a rational 
Televised program, such as 1120/20 11 or "60 Hinut,8s lI

, picturing ·them~ as a State 
\rhich . condones I1Lynch Hob .Tactics", that STRICt ACtION be promptly taken. 

Consideration should be given to the ~ol~o~~ng:· 

(1) Effect the immediate return of all property taken froI!l Hr. Ott end 
Western Labs & Engineering 

(2) Hake the Sta.te t s m,m News Release 
article on "{estern Labs appearing 
1990 was base on erroneous 
responsible for 

(Contin-ued on Sheet 2) 
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The Honorable Rose Mofford 
Governor of Arizona 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

My dear Governor: 

.~. 

1 

9941 East Cornell Avenue 
Denver, CO 80231 
June 4,1990 

I do not know the legal reference to be cited (if any exists), but 
I'm sure this matter has previously been brought to your attention. 

I refer to the attempt of your Department of Public Safety in the 
person of Mr. Ken Johnson, to force out of business Mr. Marshall 
Ott's gold mining endeavor operating in the old Ma~rnoth Mine 
complex northeast of Apache Junction under the Company name of 
Western Labs and Engineering, Inc. 

Mr. Johnson has tried to create in the public mind the idea that this 
operation is a scam, because this mine field is played out. This is 
in spite of his awareness that a highly qualified geologist did an 
objective study of the property in October and November of 1989, and 
reported that it was deserving of further mining. The study was very 
comprehensive, both objectively and historically, and it was entirely 
:impartial and the assessment was definite arid posi~ive. 

I find it difficult to associate Mr . Ott's entirely legal operation 
with any legitimate concerns, legal or otherwise, of the Department 
of Public Safety, but quite apart from ~hat, the manner in which he(JjhMJ-~ 
confiscated all types of company records and equipment, and even 
a lot of unrelated personal things of Mr. Ott's, appears to have 
been quite improper and even illegal. His motivation appears to 

~have been extraordinary to the point that one can't help but wonder 
who put him up to this and why. Is the State of Arizona behind this, 
or is it that other individuals are covetous of Mr. Ott's ownership 
of this lease and his attempt to operate a mine for his own benefit 
and that of his financial backers? 

In publicly characterizing Hr. Ott's operation (Western Labs and 
Engineering d/b/a M & M Enterprises) as a "scam" (see the Phoenix 
Gazette, Tuesday, March 27, 1990), Mr. Ken Johnson may well be guilty 
of character assassination and left himself and the State of Arizona~ 
open to charges of slander. 

I · ask that this matter be investigated, and in my opinion it will be 
ascertained that the seizure by Mr. Ken Johnson will be found to have./ 

~been improper, so that it must be rectified promptly, and some atone-)V 
ment made. Mr. Ott has been placed in an extremely difficult position 
by Mr. Johnson's actions, which I feel have reflected adversely on 
the State of Arizona. 
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2 Wapiti Dr. 
Bay~iel CO. 81122 
06/05/90. 

Arizona Corp. Commission. 
Phoenix" AZ. 

RE; Western Engineering Lab: Marshall Ott 

Gentlemen; 

, 

__ 0 _-___ • _ Your letter- and questionaire noted. The quest·ionaire is not relevant as I have not (in m~ ~ecollection) cond~cted any ,-financial bL\siness with l'1r. Ott since he moved to AZ·. I have however observed his activity and inspected his properties and mine records. My business with Mr. Ott. was initialy, and has been confined to matters pertaining to the Paladin promotion in CA. ~o the best of mv knowl~dqe Mr. Ott was not resooMsible in that case for~the misuse o-f ~unds raised to initiate a placer operation on Selerium lake. It ~as ·been my understanding .that Mr.Ott was the one who "blew the whistle". en the now deceased Mr. Halderman and tried to salvage something for those who had purchased blocks o~ placer ground. 
o It is -further my understanding that Mr. Ott has carried-forward into his operation in AZ. credits ~or th~se investments in Paladin properties to be honored when and i~ he can success~uly develop the Apache Jct. properties. This is not the conduct of a fraud as you seem so ready to disparage him. This crediting of Paladin interests in Western Labs and Engineering is probably why you jumped to conclusions that I am helping to ~inance his development of the AZ~ properties. I would i~ I could but I have too many other irons in the ' ~ire. . 

• 0 I h a v e som e gene t-ali de a 01= Mr. at t ' s · pro b 1 ems i n try i ng tog e t the proper~ies i~to production. His enemies (o~e time associates. I o~hink) .have.tried their' legal road blocks and lost. It seems to me they 0 are now 1& rat t lin 9 you t- c ag e " tog et t h eO be aLI r- oc r- a c y to f 1 e}: i t 1 S muscles and do their dirty work ~or them. i.e. scuttle Ott so they can Qet control of the orooerties. Maybe YOU are beino used. I am not educated lrl tlte -Fine points of ~Ihat constitutes "selling unregi·ster-ed securities ll and the val idity of your charges. I can however~ a-fter 70 years 1n this country o~ ever increasino oporessive Governm~n~~ object to vour letter o~ condemnatlon and abu~e when you havn~t yet investioated the matter or tak~n it to trial. It reminds me o~.the Atty. Gen~s odorous part in the political assassination of Gov. Mechem on trumped uo charges by the be~urocracy. I
O 

also suspect that cart o~ the persecution o~ Mr.O~t is based on op 0 0 sit ion to his reI i q i 0 Ll S be 1 i e~ • The ins i d i 0 u s 9 r owt han d ·. iri~luence o-f atheism and humanism can be seen more and more in business and GovetDment. Their converts never miss a chance to "Qet at a Christian" especialy it- they can use the power of the cOLlrts and the Government to do their dirty work. 
. No I am sorry I can~t help scuttle Marshall Ott. 

D~d I P~i~. 

r~~~d~~~ 
, . : ... ~ ... · · T·~ 

... ' 

. . 



Phones: 

WESTEH N L ABS & ENGINEEHING 
p • o . Bo){ 1253 

Apache Junc tion, AZ 85217 
602-982-0381, 602-983-0930 o r 714-54 8-5922 

I want to thank a good friend and customer for sending along the 
questionnaire sent ou t by th Arizo na Cor poration Commission . I too ha ve 
filled out things like this in the p ast and I have also elected to i gnore 
t hem. For one thing is ver y a pparent and that it is an ELECT IVE thing to 
do. 1£ you are angry and feel that we have not done our best and not 
~dvised you than give us Q call . The only time we have not contacted you 
was on advice of counse l for he knew that each time we wrote a progress 
letter or update letter it would be forwarded to Holterman or others and 
passed on to the people (includ ing th e State o£ Arizona) that were trying 
to prevent us :from doing business .. 

"fhe Arizona Corporation Commission stated p in their cover lett~r. : on page 
one Paragraph 4 about the search. I discussed this in the last letter. I 
Diso r emi nded you that you shOUl d read all the progress l ~tter~too 
understand our posi ·t ion. Believe me the State has all this ini"ormation a nd 
t.h~t is why you are now being contacted. I just hope thattheywl11 use 
them ±or all of our bene£it ••• go ahead and do ~hat you fe e l you hav~ to do. 
You can ignore the questionairre or you can respond in D negative manner to 
tht:ln or to us (0£ course I would pref"er you to choose the . the :first two). 

In paragraph 3 of page one, the cover lett~r, they me ntion Marshall Ott and 
others have been the subject O£ s.e ••• those others are Jerry Holterman, 
Paladin, etc. Nothing to do with us .• . once again READ THE PROG RESS 
LETTERS. SpeaJ{ing of Jerry word is that he died on the 2.5th. o£ April. 

On page two of the cover letter, first paragraph they mention that ·· ..• in 
that you may have been sold securities"" They are trying to indict us 
under what is called Blue Sky Law s . 

. . _ . _._/ 

STA IT SEClJRITr£S LA \NS 

Today, all states have their own corporate 
securities b \vs tha t regulate the offer and sale of 
securities within individU<ll st ate borders. ll .. .. . . ' j! WO ho .. . 
Often referred to as blue sky ia '.1: 5; they are · . , . (5! . ~ It. Jl -JJ ... ALSO . 
d e~ lgned to prevent ~'~pecu lat ive schemes . \ . ~ 111!lf.11:;r- \ .. ~ .~ 
wh:chhave no more basIs than so mcJnY feet of A f1i1lJ ~ .. 0,/ ' .. ~ POA1\(~l/ 
blue sky." I\/Vv. !1tAfU· ~f\0'--'~Ar{itJ~ .. ~ .... 

. . . .... P-PtJ. ~l, l£t'J _ ~rJr:r.n, J 
I w~nt to .thank all of you that have rallied and se"ntpositive lett-Urs,. I 
could list them all but it. '.1ould take up . so much . ~pace . To name .afew, . 
Keith Ttliler, Alan McClain, Raymond Hatch ~ Ma~g~~t Hill.Wil~ia~ Corbu5, 
Faye Gaf"fney" Gerald Ganglo:ff"" ThoJ'Jl.as Bowling,. all these people \lJrote 
letter~to the ~ o££icials~ Let us stand together, let usconti~ue t6 - do 
business and ' try and stop the interference~ Please let us mine your ore, 
l e t ~s have a~h~rice to do business and prove that not everyone i,aSCAM. 

. . ~. >. . . . . 

In closing ' let me quote one of you •.... I ....,asn't worried about M&M' ••• ". 
but now 1 am". This is just the type of reaction the state is trying 
to get. It is really quite sad we haven't changed ,here for you 
andplease · be ' there for us. 

/~ 
~-

Th n nkyou 

Murshall 

.,----./ 



• 14690 West 58th PlaCe 
BRIAN W. HESTER 

Dear Marshall: 



Sincerely, . 

.... ~ 
~\1qb 
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'. ,' JAMES MATIHE..WS 
.. E.XECUiIVE SECRETARY 



.' . '. A ~ £11213L);r- # (;; (~... -'-I '\ (J :2- vj~ ((, 
" Our bffic' ' s writing ~ you because iI\i .fv{:; reason to q:e11e\~ I> 

I that you ' may ave' , 'information in reg-a. ~ to Western ,Labs & 
' 6~ Engineering, M , ft ' }of .-Holding or Harshall ott, ' in that you may have 
set been sold securities in violation of ~i~ona law. If you have such 
. e;t~ infonnat~on, .: ~~~ ~!fiC?e .~oUld like to di.scus~ this matte~ ¥lith you. 

' . . . :;,,--;- ,. . ,_~ , __ .' • o . • ' ·...... . _ 



.. . .... ..~ . . . . 

: CO~rMISSION ' ' , , 

& ENGINEERING QUESTIONNAIRE " ' " 

pleasea~~werto , ~he.best of your kn6wl~dg~aridiriclude date~ 
-if possible e ' Ifa question' is' hot , applicable , please , indicate ' so 

': ' for your ' answer. ·'If you" need addi·tional ,'space : for , your answer 

, ", please, use, 'the back, of the paper ·.oratt:achaddi tionalpaperto ,the ' , 

" .end of the .' quE2stioI1naire. ' ,Your 'cooperation' isgre,atly ,appreciated ' 

this '< matter . ', " , ' " , ' ,' 



-. A ~ ... 

If so, made . by whom? 
- ,. : 1, _ , • • 

, .. : "~': " . . 



" l/tFf'fYWtF~G(( 
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~::/::::::e::~: retired? 

24. If you were to lose 
p!~sent ~ lifestyle? 

. · .. ·". How? : ·, ' . . 

.' ~ 
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WRIGHT ENGINEERS LIMITED V ........ ,.,"' .. ··037' .F"(.04) •• 1-0130. T.~. 0 ... ", 

( cftV. T-{j to Jl. ~~ (J/i. P ) 1444 Alberni Street. Vancouver. British Columbia . Canada. V6G 22 

Mr. Marshall Ott 
Western Labs and Engineering 
1385 East 17th Avenue 
Apache Junction 
Arizona 85219 

Dear Mr. Ott: 

Project No: 1781 

October 18, 1989 

We are in receipt of the check for $7,500.00. As we have discussed previously, the drill records as provided to us, cannot be used in any c.onstructive sense. This has changed the emphasis of the program as set out in our proposal of July. As we agreed, a new drilling ?program needs to be set up. This type of work is not our speciality and we therefore -, I-e: til ~ 1-recomrnended that you obtain the services of a geologist to set up and monitor such a program. ,llv 'J ~ J l"!'r-n~ We agreed to assist you in finding a geologist. , )Ct& I ,uuv 

I rJi J~iR L..~ \Ve are recommending that you cont~ct either D~ve Rhoades or Irwin Parrish of yt'- " ~ De. Michener, Booth and Wahl of Golden, Colorado, Telephone No. 303 233 8786. - Efo,lW ,-11:571::1 \ 1x:7!~f ~ 
OLI/l1f (P,t4relf !'r,b/<.\ j ~{, (If t1 Mr. Ken Midan, Manager of Mining for Wright, has discussed this with Da~e 7lf:r).,a..(" ~ J Ii v} { ,p Rhoades. We will provide them with all relevant infonnation if you wish to retain their services. I .J (I These professionals are fully aware of the type of hard facts which must be obtained. They are ~lNIlJI/&!J \ ~\ ~ul1y capable of setting up a program to collect and compile the necessary information. We 3/1 It {) hll.j ... , strongly recommend them. We will be pleased to review and report on their findings. Wtlfl ~ 

-I + .. As we cannot cash the check from Mr. Kastner and make disbursements on your ~/Jl:O IN.. behalf, we felt your interests will best be served by returning the check directly to you. There 1''1. .".A d A is also a balance of approxiinately $1,000.00 in your prepaid account. As we have no current ~ lJ charges against this account we felt this sum should also be returned to you. The two checks are r -"I' -!YtdlL enclosed with this letter. . 

RWL:srm 

Yours very truly, 

WRlGI-IT ENGINEERS UMITED 

R.W. Leigh, P.Eng., 
Senior Mining Engineer 
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10. 

This sampling is not systematic and sampling details are unknown, however a low grade gold population beyond the main rich shoots is evident. 

In sum mary, the gold is associated with quartz veins and stringers and is controlled by structural features. The structural mineralized zone is wide, in the order of hundreds of feet. The structure extends the length of the claims - some 4500 ft long. Rich shoots of a few tens to a few hundreds of feet of strike have been previously mined down to 265 ft. The widt~. of these shoots is not noted but Buchella refers to "a zone of quartz veins occur as wide as ten feet". A potential for a low grade gold mineralization occurs outside of the main shoots. 

9.0 CURRENT OPERATIONS 

\V estern Labs and Engineering is currently working a smaJl vein, a few inches wide some 100 ft in the footwall of the Morman stope strike. The material is hand cobbed and processed by a lab scale gravity rcovery plant - SIt x 9" crusher; 24" x 43" ball mill, 4' x 3' shaker table. Some 1 Y2 tons per shift are processed for 3/4 oz. recovered, on a normal shift. 

Plant 

In addi tion to the lab scale r~covery plant Western Labs and Eng. has on si te: 

3 - Jaw Crushers (9" x 15",20" x 16",22" x 25') 
1 - Hammer Mill 3Y2 tph to 1/8" from 2" 
2 - 7' X 36" Hardinge Ball Mills (dismantled) 
4' xIS' 3 deck screen 

with four short conveyors 
36" x 45' mobile conveyor 
A ssorted pumps, piping, hoppers 
Power and water on site. Paved road to property. 

---------------_._----_. 
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\ ., obile Egui pment 

D9H 

Tercx (07 equivalent) 

5% yd Michigan Loader 
3Y2 yd Terex Loader 
2 x lOyd Trucks 
1/3 yd Backhoe (Wheels) 
I Yz yd Backhoe (Track) 
2Y2 yd Backhoe (Wheels) 
Joy Diamond Drill 

11 ton F orkli it 

... 

185 CFM Compressor with Jackhammer 
93 kW Gen. Set 

75 kW Gen. Set 

36 kW Gen. Set 

400 amp Welder 

250 am p Welder 

Water Wagon 

40' x 60' Shop (Concrete floor) 
Assay Lab equipped for fire assay and AA 

The above equipment is all (except for Ball Mills) in working condition. 

Offsite - in Apache Junction, a modern "as new" gravity recovery plant based on: 

2 - 8' x 16' Deister Tables 
2 - Reichert spirals 
3 - 100 gal. capaci ty cones 
14 - 2ft hydrocyclones 
I - H am mer mill - 40 tph @ 1/&" product 
1 - Double deck screen 4' x Sf 
Assorted hoppers, belts, piping and pumps and settling sumps. Mainly undercover wi th a ttached office and lab. 

11. 
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3. 

A complexity is introduced by a C:hapte_~ llE_~nkr~ptcy filing by D. Hand and 
Goldfield Mines. () iUAfl l( J' -"-.. 

@ IIP'if4 ;1)rrt~ ' A-N'~J ~_I,.. ~(l1 jfJO LtFrt:.() WI/1-1 ;1A1A.) 4 n 17J-( /1-, 
- If Ct=i.1l J-z e:5 /ZrCLJi-u{7) I/lADb/A ~T) -MIn- gl74 f J 7.0 BRIEFHISTORY(R.1,R.2,R.8,R.9,R.10) . _ t I-V ~ (If\)t!-If.j(7) Mrw Gc mf'-G- brt b -J.v..., jJ. / l/1 Tilft. <' p:,--I) , ,,., ,-. j) /I 'I I . ~- I .) _. I ... . . /-+t-7l:3~ '3 /?- ~r2~. 1=- ~ ~ c-r:v IN (,.f.( -< t.. -The seven clallns Include the Old Mammoth Mine at the-south end and the A1 r 

Tt)(;-E-r Glack Queen Mine at the north end, sOlne 2000' north of the main Mammoth Claim. 4 
T h 1 . f 11 . 1 8 <> 1"' S' .. .c 1,) I ~ r T lese c alms were orrna. y set out In, 0 •. Ignlflcant amounts of gold were taken j} 
out of the Mam moth M me between 91 and '97, working down to the 265' level. 1.1.4. eit/ 
Flooding term ina ted this mining. The mine was re-opened between 1910 and 1925 and 
sporadic development took place to -1000'. It terminated when the developer died. 
Small, high grading surface production occurred in 1929/30 and again in 1949 and 1950 
when another rich shoot was found. Shallow rich shoots were worked on the Black 
Queen clairn in the twenties. Western Labs and Eng. is currently working a small 
operation on the Mammoth. Recently there was some minor illegal activity by others 
on the B lack Queen. 

In summary, small very rich shoots were worked to depths of a few hundred 
feet, mainly at the turn of the century. Sporadic high grading work at surface, 
together with some development to 1000' was carried out between 1910 and 1950. 

8.0 GEOLOGY AND RESERVES (R2, R5, R7, R9) 

The previously mined rich shoots occur in a very strong structural faul ting 
zone that extends from south of the Mammoth to north of the Black Queen. The zone 
striking roughly north-south and dips steeply west. Gold is free with some silver and 
associated sulphides and occurs in silicified zones, in stringer zones and in breccia ted 
zones in rock types variously referred to as arkose, conglomerates and grani tes. The 
width of the mineralized zone structure is variously referred to from two or three 
hundred feet to 1000 ft. However, in the Mammoth area, parallel workings are evident 
over perhaps a width of 500 ft. During the visit to the Mammoth Mine, noted were the 
ea ved loea tion of the main shoot (Morman stope); a linear open pi t some tens of feet 
deep and a few hundred long, about 500 ft in the footwall from the old Morman stope. 
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9. 

A small rich vein, varying from 1/4" to 4" is currently being worked by hand cobbing 
methods just east of the old Morman stope. Visible gold was noted in three specimens 
of shot rock. The Black Queen open pi t was also briefly examined and noted were 
minor stringers and oxidised mineralization in Arkose. The current operation appears 
to be into the footwall, some 20 ft from the structural zone noted in earlier reports. 

Some of the features referred to in the references were identifiable in the 
above cuts notably: -. 

signs of strong shearing or faulting in Arkose 
small auriferous quartz veins and lenses in Arkose 
oxidised well mineralized sections also in Arkose 
oxidised pegmatites and aplites 

An indication of the lenticular nature of the shoots is evident on the long 
section (R 15). Reports note these shoots as being relatively shallow, to 265 ft on the 
main Mammoth, to 150 it on the Black Queen. R 15 projects two shoots on the 
\t1ammoth to below 340 ft but indicates significant pinching. R 16 shows substantial 
development on the 1000 ft level on the Mammoth. Some 1200 ft of driving 
intersected two rich but short sections. The best was at the south end with 0.7 oz/ton 
from car samples over 50 ft of drive. Only limited cross cutting was completed with 
no e'l idence of underground drilling. These workings are not accessible. 

Onc fC.:Lture of significance is apparent from the reports. Although all mining 
to da te appears to have been limited to locating and developing rich shoots, there is 
evidence of general low grade gold in the full mineralized zone. Some cross cuts on 
the Mammoth (based on $/ton @ $20 gold) show (as oz/ton) 

50' @ 0.11 oz Au/ton 

15' @ 0.13 oz Au/ton 

160' @ 0.1 g oz Au/ton 

105' @ 0.13 oz Au/ton 

24' @ 0.19 oz Au/ton 

40' @ 0.03 oz Au/ton 

'10' (0 0.05 07. All/ton 

'\fr' 
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r,. 

S. W .L. &. E. to com mission local surveyor to layout trenches. 

<) . W .L. &. r:. to usc their own equi prnen t to clean trenches, as close ,)5 possi blc to bedrock, acquiring any necessary regula tory permi ts. 

10. Wright &. W.L. &. E. staff to review the above results on site and to decide on the best method of cutting trenches into bedrock i.e. drill and shoot or use backhoe directly or rip and then backhoe. 

II . W.L. &. E . to complete the trench excavations. 

12. Wright to make preliminary geOlogic investigations of the completed trenching and to recommend preliminary but comprehensive sampling and assay work. This prelimiryary work to be completed by W.L. & E. staff and assa yed in their own laboratory. 

13. Any zones of interest, so identified by the work set out in Note 12, will then be resampled by Wright and assayed by an independent laboratory. Zones of cri tical interest may involve limited re-excavation prior to sampling. l 

14. The Stage I programme will be completed by a report from Wright. This report wiJI detail findings, offer conclusions and recommendations, and will, if justified by the results of the Stage 1 work, indicate the scope of further work which will be required in order to complete a definitive property report. 

15. The estimated time used by Wright staff on Stage 1 is 333 hours. The estimated cost of this time including associated out-of-pocket staff expenses is $41,000. 

( 



,\iZICHI I~~(;L"'!::!J~S LI;\'lITLO 

6.0 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

The 2rea in question consists of six unpatented and one patented claim: 

I\nnex 

Mammoth I (pat.) 

Mammoth 2 and 3 

Tom Thumb 

13lack Queen 

Indian 3 

7. 

The above claims are a par t of a more extensi ve group of claims, contiguous 

to the seven in question and covering some 3,000 acres. Only the clairns listed are 

part of the current investigation. 

Ownership of the full claims group was not researched during this visit. 

However; from brief discussions with Mr. L. Tennen, who is attorney for Mr. Marshall 

Ott and Ms. Mary Ann Howard, it was understood that: 

I"~r. Ott and Ms. Howard, as plaintiffs, have recently received a favourable · 

judgement .Jg.Jinst Goldfields Mines .-::lnd Messrs. fJ. Hanel and 1(, Hewlett as 

defendants 

this judgement confirmed that Mr. Ott 3nd Ms. Howard, through M J.nd M 

Enterprises, do have a beneficial interest in the full group of claims, as 

partners of the defendants 

a prior agreement between plaintiffs and defendants provided for IV' and i\\ 

Enterprises (which is 100% owned by Mr. Ott and Ms. Howard) to have a 30% 

interest in the full group of claims. Mr. Ott and Ms. Howard are now 

diligently pursuing legal remedies to obtain physical partition of these assets. 

froln discussions with Mr. Ott, it W;)s understood thJ.t physic.:l1 p.1rtition of 

interests in the full block of clJ.ims will lead to Mr. Ott and Ms. Howard 

acquiring 100% interest in the seven clairns in question. 
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Sufficient datLl is not Llv;)il.::lblc to define rernLllntng reserves nor t~) estirnLlte gold won In the past. It is evident however that rich, relatively shallow, lenticular shoots have been mined previollsly. Asso.y do.t;) on the 1000' level, shows th·:.t though no significant shoots were loc.Jtco on that level, gold mineralization continues at depth. 

There is good geologic reasoning to rationalize the rela tivel y shallow na ture ~)r thC' ore shoots, however, this is not to sJ.Y th;\t ~111 rich shoots hJ.vc b~cn discovcreo. E '/idence for;) wider, more generalized low grade gold mineralization is present. It may be concluded that all the rich shoots, identifiable in washes or locatable by shallow trenching have been discovered. However, in some places alluvial cover can be observed to be over 10'. A major information gap is present, in that little current information exists as to the full width of the potential ore zone, the width of the low grade m inerali za tion and to the degree of general underground lateral exp1ortion. Exploration targets are thus provided. No diamond drilling should be undertaken however until the 1984 and 1986 drilling results .::lrc obtained. A staged programrne of da t a gathering and information verification is proposed. The scope of the Stage i programme is set out in Section 5 - RECOM MENDA TIONS, in the report. 

The scope for successive stages cannot be contem plated until the informa tion £ rom Stage 1 is obtained. However, drilling will certainly be required in order to def ine the depth extent of any target located in the Stage 1 trenching programme. 

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS - Stage 1 Programme 

The Stage I programme will be basically systematic trenching, the aim of which will be to: 

provide information regarding the width of the mineralized zone which is repor ted to extend from the Mammoth to the Black Queen 
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5. 1 

1. 

5. 

identify any significant low grude gold areas within this zone 

locate higher grade veins which might be present below the deep cover zone. 

Work Proposed in Stage 

Ongoing - RoW. Leigh will contact S. Radvak Jnr. of International Brace 

Resources (V.S.E.). and obtain a letter from Radvak to instruct Mike Jacobs 

to provide us with ~race drilling sample results. Jacobs is the assayer who 

completed the assay work on Brace Resources 1984 drilling programme. 

2. W.L.&: E. to obtain ~uchella's 1986 drilling records. It is understood that 

Guchella is now deceased and that the records are with Jacobs. A payment of 

$15,000 will be necessary before Jacobs releases this information. 

3. W .Lo ...x E. to obtain new prints of the satellite image photos (Landsat). 

4. W .L. ~ E. to obtain compiled geophysical maps from John Challinor of 

Phoenix. Challinor informed Leigh that magnetometer work had picked up 
l 

sections of the main structural zone. It will cost some $2,000 to compile the 

ra \V cb t:l. 

5. W.L. &: E. to obtain non- stereo air photo of the property and general area. 

Scale of photo 1" = 200'. Area to be covered - 10,000' x 5,000' (with Tom 

Thurn b) claims in centre. 

6. W.L. &. E. to obtain largest scale available U.S.G.S. or state topo. maps of 

claims .:lrcZl. 

7. Wright to: 

review air photos, satellite photos, topo maps, geophysicCll records, at 

least one set of either 1984 or 1986 drill records 

layout proposed trenching programme on maps or drawings 

review (by telephone) proposed layouts with W.L. &. E. 
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2. 

R.O Met Report, J.R. Cooper, Jan. 1988 

R .1 Superstition Gold Mines 
Historical narrative 

....•..... , John D. Wilburn, undated -

R.2 

R.3 

R .It 

R.5 

R.6 

R.7 

R .8 

R.9 

R.IO 

R .11 

R .12 

R.13 

Technical Report by F.M. Buchella Jr. P.E. 1987 

Promotional Report by R.F. Hewlett, March, 1985 

George Cross Newsletter, March, 1981 

Outline Geology and Proposed Exporation Programme Report, E.\:1. Chambers, April 1981 

Met. Testing Report, Denver Testing, March 1978 

General Report, C.M. Simpson, February 1975 

Historical Narrative, C.H. Dunning, February, 19lt9 

General Report A.S. Lewis, 1947 

Historical Narrative, A.S. Lewis, circa 1947 

Print of Mammoth U/G Workings - scale and data not legible 

1 Para. Summary of Dr. Sheridan'S Report, 1986 

. l . Flowshct of PI.:tnt In Apache Junctlon, current 

3 other minor met. reports or mill production data. 

Further information obtained at si te: 

R .14 Current Claims Plan 

R.15 Long Section MamrnothMine 1"= 50'-Smith 1911 

R.16 Partial Assay Plan - 1000' Level Marnmoth Mine (Young) - 1" = ltO', 
1925 

R.17 Plan and Section - Mammoth 1" = 100',1923 

R .18 Cross Section - Mammoth 1"= 100', 1923 

1~.1 9 Brace Drill si tes, circa 1981t 

/\150 reviewed on site were level plans showing the geology of the Mammoth 
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Two major drilling programmes have been completed since 1984: 

1984 - by Brace Resources - (Steve Radvak) 

1936 - by Frank [)uchella 

The data from these programmes is not immediately available. However 
action is being taken to acquire these reports. Th~s will involve Steve Radvc1k of I3r~cc 
R~sources. Some geophysical data is also available in raw form. This was discussed 
with the geophysicist John Challinor. (Sectior"r 5 - RECOt\1MENDATIONS). 
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WRIGHT ENG!NEERS ~~~- -~ 
( ~\~. P~t Cv~r ) 

1444 Alberni Street. Vancouver. British Coium:J ia, Canada. V6G 2: 

~'r. ~'arsha11 A. Ott 
Western Labs and Engineering 
1385 East 17th Avenue 
Apache Junction 
Arizona 
U.S.A. 85219 

Dear Mr. Ott: 

Project No: 1781 

July 14, 1939 

Wright Engineers Limited has pleasure in forwarding to you the property visit 
report which summarizes our" preliminary findings." Your co-operation and assistance 
was appreciated. -

We look forward to progressing to the next stage of the investigation. 

Yours very truly, 

• WRIGHT ENGINEERS LIMITED 
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Project 1781 - ~'ammoth Mine 

Site Visit Report 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

\ 
J 

I. 

Wright Engineers Limited was retained by Western Labs and Engineering of 

Apache Junction, Arizona, to make a preliminary report on the Mammoth Mine group 

of claims. The group comprises seven clairqs located close to Superstition Mountain 

some si x In iles north of Apache Junction. 

The work was initiated on June 6, 1989. Mr. Marshal Ott was the 

representative for Western Labs and Engineering. R.W. Leigh, P.Eng., was; project 

manager for Wright Engineers Limited. 

Leigh visi ted the property over three days from June 27th to 29th. The scope 

of the work was to: 

become familiar with the property 

review the currently available information and data 
~ 

assess what further information, data and consequent work would be required 

in or?~r for Wright Engineers Limited to issue a definitive property report 

prepare a brief initial property visit report. 

A substantial package of information was provided by M. Ott prior to the 

visit. Much of this material may be described as either 'hist.orical narrative' relating 

to the site, or unverifiable technical information. However, the package did provide a 

good background,. together with a good qualitative description of the property, with 

interesting summaries of previous gold mining on the site. This information will not be 

summarized in this site visit report. It is assumed that people reading this report are 

either familiar with the basic information or have access to his information. For 

completeness this information is referenced below: 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT l-;· r:., srAT~S O"",~CT COURT 

t'e;; 11"'£ otST~cr Of ,,~iZONA 
(.t __ ~ ___ ---

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
L,.;.r"_,1 ... _:.: .1\. 

(CIVIL MINUTES--GENERAL) 

civil Case No. CIV-89-570-TUC-RMB 

Title ____ ~D~ARR~~E~L=L=_~G~.~&~S~HAR~~O~N~=HAN~~D~_v~s~._MAR~~Y~i~~N~E~H~O~W~A~R~D~,e~t~~a=l __ _ 
~~. J-tt 

================================================================== 

HONORABLE RICHARD M. BILBY 

===================::============================================== 

Proceedings: ___ Open Court ___ Chambers _-=X_' _Other 

IT IS ORDERED that Appellants' Motion For Appeal is 

DENIED for the reasons set forth in this Cour1:'s Order of January 

2. 1990. in the companion case of Goldfield Mines, Inc. v. ott. 
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Law Offices of 
STERNS and TENNEN 
Fourteenth Floor, Luhrs Tower 

Forty·Five West Jeffwl)n Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003·2321 U.S.A. 

Telephone 602/254·5197 

Anorneys For: Plaintiffs 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE ST~TE O~ ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

MARSHALL A. OTT and MARY ANN ) 
HOWARD, d/b/a/ M&M ENTERPRISES, ) 
a general partnership, ) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
RICHARD F. HEWLETT et ux., ) 
et al., ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

--------------------------------------) 

NO. C 602950 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT 

COURT ORDERS 

NOTICE HEREBY IS GIVEN that Orders have been 

entered by the United States District Court, For the District Of 

Arizona, in CIV-89-511-TUC-RMB, and in the companion case of 

CIV-89-510-TUC-RMB, photocopies of which are attached hereto fqr 

the Court's reference and consideration. These two matters arose 

as the subject of appeal from the Orders of the United States 

Bankruptcy Court lifting the automatic stays in the Chapter 11 

bankruptcy proceedings of Defendants Hand and Goldfield Mines, · 

Inc., respectively. 
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supporting brief leave to appeal is appropriate since it will 

aid in the final resolution of this case. 

One basis for Appellants appeal involves the direct 

challenge of the Superior Court determination that a partnership 

ever existed. Appellants are precluded by the doctrine of res 

judicata from relitigating this matter. In re Bertoli, 58 B.R. 

992, affirmed 812; 'F. 2d 136 (3rd Cir. 1987).. In the .state court 

issues have already been adjudicated conceJ:ning the fact a 

partnership exis~:ed and assets toJere to be divided. _Plus, the 

r~sk of inconsistent adjudications by the state court and the 

bankruptcy court is unrealistic since the Findings of the state 

court specificaJ,.ly state that the Appellee~; have fully performed 

their obligations pursuant to the contract~ 

11 U.S.C. § 362(d) provid~s for relief from the automatic 

stay "for cause, including the lack of adequate protection of an 

interest in property of such party in interest." 

Appellant's argue the Appellees are unsecured creditors 

and have failed to sustain their burden of establishing cause 

for relief from the automatic stay. Appel2ees are not, however, 

mere unsecured creditors, but are partners with the Appellant 

and others in the property claimed by the Appellant to pe part 

of its personal bankruptcy estate. 

A Partnership is a distinct legal entity separate and 

apart from the partners who formed it. Wh(!n a partner files a 

petition in bankruptcy, the automatic stay applies to that 

partner's personal property, including the debtor's interest in 

3 
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6. That Plaintii'i's were excluded irCtm the 

management and control o£ the business o:f the- M~M/lniG PART}!ER~~f{I p 

that on or about the 6th day oi June, 1986, De£endantc sent 

written noti~ication to Plainti~f's unilaterally attempting to 

terminate and ~or~eit the interest of' Plaintif'f's tAerein: and that 

as of' the date of' trial herein, that is May 11, 1989, Plainti~£s 

have not received a iull and complete accounting irom Deiendants. 

7. That Plaintif':fs were not aware of' nor did 

Plainti:f:fs consent to the M&M/HHG PARTNERSHIP incurring any liens 

or encumbrances on the assets thereof'; and that there are no 

persons who extended credit to the M&M/HHG PARTNERSHIP. 

8. That the assets of' the M&M/HHG PA~TNERSHIP 

consist o£ the £ollowing: 

ASSET 

15 unpatented mining claims 

Patented mining claim 

additional claims acquired 
:for project 

2 and 1/2 acres and dwelling 

equipment 

stock of Gold~ield Mines, Inc. 
'. 

proceeds of gold and silver 
sales by De£endants 

TOTAL 

VALUE 

1,875,000.00 

250,000.00 

578,800.00 

100,000.00 

27,474.eo 

500,000.00 

$3,338,8J9.71 
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..., ..... That the partition proposed by .PlointiIIs aG 

set iorth above is' fair, reasonable and equitable under all the . 

circumstances present herein: and 

3. That Plaintiffs be awarded Judgment against 

Defendants RICHARD F. HEWLETT and MARGARET HEWLETT, h(lsband and 

vi:fe, and each of them, for the balance due Plaintiffs in the . .... , . ".0· · " . ..... . ... .... -. .... -
amount of $1,651.91, plus the sum of $46,399.98 for attorneys' 

___ •• 0 . · ... __ •• . • , .. _ ._ ...... ,_ ...... _ .... . .. , ' 0 . 0 • • __ . • •• •• •• . • • ",.,j.~_~ .• ~ . ... ~~~ '" .. •. t·. -- ....... . 
fees and costs incurred prior to May-II, 1988 and accrued interest 

. -_ . .. ..... .. - .... _ .•.•• ___ • __ ... 0 · ' • .• . • - .. __ .. -_ •. _ . - .... - ..• , . • ... .. . .. . . -.-... • ._ ._ ••• --

thereon, together with B reasonable amount for attorneys fees 

incurred herein subsequent to t~e i1th day of Hay, 19B8, plUG 

taxable cost.s incurred subsequent to the 11th day of tlay, 1988, 

plus int.erest at the legal rate o:f 10 per cent .from the date oi , . 

entry of Judgment until paid in full . 

4. That the form of Judgment attached hp.Teto =h~ . i 1. 

be submitted and lodged with the Court for entry in accordance 

with lay. 

198'3. 

) 

DONE IN OPEN COURT this __ cllt: da~ )4t.LJ~S.j7· 
tr-~{ 41l7P. L.L -=7 :f;. 

HON. CECIL pli\TTERSON 
JUDGE OF THE MARICOPA C 

'4 SUPERIOR COURT 
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FILED 
JAN° 2 1990 

"~ARO H 0 WEARE. CURK 
UNfED STATES DISTRICT COUAT 
:~ TtcE CtSTRICT OF ARIZONA 

QENTYCLfM 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIC~r COURT 

oJ 0 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In The Matter Of: 

GOLDFIELD oMINES, INC., 

Debtors," 

GOLDFIELD MINES, INC., 

Appellant, 

vs. 

MARSHALL A. OTT, et al., 

Appellees. 

) 
) NO. CIV 89-571 TUC-RMB 
) 
) 
) 

) o R D E R 
0) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Appellees are partners with Debtor/~\ppellant and other 

parties in an adjudicated partnership conc(~rning a mining 

.. 

. ! ... 

19 venture (M&M/HH&G Partnership). Appellees instituted litigation-
. 

20 in the . Superior Court of Maricopa County s(~eking an accounting 

21 and winding up of the partnership affairs, and partition of the 

22 partnership assets of the partners. A ju~z decision and verdict 

23 was rendered in favor of the Appellees resulting in the 

24 appointment of a Special Master to conduct proper proceedings 

25 for the accounting, termination and partition of the 

/J 
----

artnership. 
)~ 

f4't1 &, 
14.072 
..... . ,.,,0-" 
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Leslie I. Tennen 
STERNS AND TENNEN 
Suite 1400, Luhrs To~er 
45 West Jefferson 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
602-254-5197 

AUG 2 5 1989 t:::- f _ t: !") 

SEP 1 ?, 1989 

KEVIN E. O'BRIEN 
. U. S, BANKRUPTCY COURl 
OR THE OIST~ICT OF ARIZONA 

Attorneys for Movants Marshall A. Ott and Mary Anne [toward 
dba M & M Enterprises 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

IN AND rOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

IN RE: DARRELL G. HAND and 
SHARON L. HAND 

Debtors 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) -------------------------------------)! 

MARSHALL A. OTT and 
MARY ANNE HOWARD, 
doing business as 
M&M ENTERPRISES, a 
partnership, 

Movants, 

VS. 

DARRELL G. HAND and 
SHARON L. HAND, 

Respondents 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

------------------------------------) 

NO. 89-1257 TUC LO 

(Chapter 11 Proceedings) 

ADVERSARY NO. M89-0944 

ORDER 

IIL~'::JY certify that the annexed 
i:' ~-!.;(!r.t:nt is a true and correct cop,! 
c~ .~:;~ orieinQl on file in the Oiiica 
ofii:] CJII!;r~tcy Clerk. 
D~ll~o?-I?- 1 ~:v..c;".~Mf-~-

AUUIQI;lCd 0 . 

THIS MATTER"·having regularly come before the Court 

21 for hC;lring on Movnnts' Motion for Relief prom Autom<J.tic Stay, nr. 

", August 17, 1989, the Court heing fully advised i.n the premises ~;. ;: 

2~ good cause appearing, 

I TIS 0 R DE RED t h n t the Aut 0 In (l tic S t a y i m r 0 s e ci I) '" 

25 U.S.C. Sec. 362 is hereby lifted, terminated, modif 'ied and 

27 
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Box 1324 , Newport News, VA 23601 

To ;­
e Honorable Governor, Rose Mofford 

1700 W. 'Vlashington St. - ' 9 th. Floor 
Phoenix, AZ- 85007 

Dear Governor Mofford: 

I 

June 11. 1990 ~vi) 

~ 
Phone (602) 542- 4331 

RE: ~1y letter, dated }'fa~r 12, 1990 
Concerning ~lestern Labs &. Engr t g. 

This is a letter I was hoping I 'tolo'.lld not have to write. As of this 
writing, my information is)- (none of the various things wr.ich certain AZ State 
officers illegally took from l·~r. Harshall Ott and \{estern Labs property have 
been returned to him) therefore, I feel th[:.t this lettGr is just as important. 
as the previous one referenced above. 

I don I t think that Mr. Ott 1-rants to initiate a la1.fsui t over the Western 
Labp debacle, but if nothinq is done by the Stater'of Arizona to rectify the 
illegal action taken by State officials (which amounted to' Grand Theft, Robbery 
and Violation of Constitutional Rights) then I predict that the State will 
likely be facing a la.wsui t of sizeable proportions, perhc.ps Fifty I'lillion $ • 

If the State emU ts emplovees to conduct such "Lvnch 1·1ob Tectics ll as ,.res 
dope against Hr. tt a.nd his Western Labs business , 'Without any corrective 
action to the individuals responsible, then it is the same aS,becoming a pexty 
to those actions and condoning them., I believe that it can bep 1"0 ven that -
the individuals who lanned the confiscation of" Hr. Ott's personal property and 

" tHat of ~{estern abs did i t beca~..lse they wished to destr07r that busir.e::s -~ ---r-­
- . also thi~k that their motives can be rey~aled and that prote~tio~ of those 

doi::~ busir.ess r,Ti th "d L ~.T[! s o~ly c,n e::C~llse for the er.tion. 

All three Hajor ~':evs Net1-10rks are a.lready aHare-' of this unj ~:,st he_p~enir.e'. ' 
I wO"..~,ld recol'!'.mer.r. that before the Stat-e of Arizona is embarrased bv a ~;ational 
Televised program, such as "20/20" or "60 1.iiTlUt,es", picturing "them" as a State 
yrhich . condones IiLynch Hob 'ractics iJ

, thet StRICT ACTION be promptly taken. 

Consideration should be given to the ~ollow~ng:' 

Effect the immediate return of all property taken froI!l }'fr. Ott end 
Western Labs & Engineering 

to tell the public th~t the ~ I 
in the Phoenix Gazette Har. 27, ( ~ l:, e 

(Contim.led on Sheet 2) 
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9941 East Cornell Avenue 
Denver, CO 80231 

The Honorable Rose Mofford 
Governor of Arizona 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

My dear Governor: 

June 4, 1990 

I do not know the legal reference to be cited (if any exists), but 
I'm sure this matter has previously been brought to your attention. 

I refer to the attempt of your Department of Public Safety in the 
person of Mr. Ken Johnson, to force out of business Mr. Marshall 
Ott's gold mining endeavor operating in the old Mammoth Mine 
complex northeast of Apache Junction under the Company name of 
Western Labs and Engineering, Inc. 

Mr. Johnson has tried to create in the public mind the idea that this 
operation is a scam, because this mine field is played out. This is 
in spite of his awareness that a highly qualified geologist d~d an 
objective study of the property in October and November of 1989, and 
reported that it was deserving of further mining. The study was very 
comprehensive, both objectively and historically, and it was entirely 
:impartial and the assessment was definite and posi~ive. 

I find it difficult to associate Mr. Ott's entirely legal operation 
with any legitimate concerns, legal or otherwise, of the Department 
of Public Safety, but quite apart from ;hat, the manner in which he(lJh~Q 
confiscated all types of company records and equipment, and even 
a lot of unrelated personal things of Mr. Ott's, appears to have 
been quite improper and even illegal. His motivation appears to 

~have been extraordinary to the point that one can't fielp but wonder 
who put him up to this and why. Is the State of Arizona behind this, 
or is it that other individuals are covetous of Mr. Ott's ownership 
of this lease and his attempt to operate a mine for his own benefit 
and that of his financial backers? 

In publicly characterizing Mr. Ott's operation (Western Labs and 
Engineering d/b/a M & M Enterprises) as a "scam" (see the Phoenix 
Gazette, Tuesday, March 27, 1990), Mr. Ken Johnson may well be guilty 
of character assassination and left himself and the State of Arizona ~ 
open to charges of slander. 

I · ask that this matter be investigated, and in my opinion it will be 
ascertained that the seizure by Mr. Ken Johnson will be found to have./ 

~been improper, so that it must be rectified promptly, and some atone-)V 
ment made. Mr. Ott has been placed in an extremely difficult position 
by Mr. Johnson's actions, which I feel have reflected adversely on 
the State of Arizona. 

, 
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2 Wapiti Dr. 
Say~iel CO. 81122 
06/05/9(). 

Arizona Corp. Commission. 
Phoenix .. AZ. 

RE; Western Engineerinq Lab: Marshall Ott 

Gentlemen; 

, 

__ ". ____ . _ Your letter and questionaire noted. The questionaire is 
not relevant as I have not (in m~ ~eeollection) cond~cted any 

, ~i nanc i al bL\S i ness wi th l'1r. Ott 5 i nee he moved to AZ·. I have however 
observed his activity and inspected his properties and mine records. 

My business with Mr. Ott. was initialy, and has been con~ined to 
matters pertaining to the Paladin promotion in CA. ~o the best o~ mv 
knowl~dqe Mr. Ott was not resporisible in that case ~or'the misuse o~ 
~unds raised to initiate a placer operation on Selerium lake. It ~as 
'been my understanding ,that Mr.Ott was the one who "blew the whistle", 
en the now deceased Mr. Halderman and tried to salvage something ~or 
tMose who had purchased blocks o~ placer ground. 

It is ~urther my understanding that Mr. Ott has carried~orward 
into his operation in AZ. credits ~or th6se investments in Paladin 
properties to be honored when and i~ he can success~uly develop the 
Apache Jct. properties. This is not the conduct o~ a ~raud as you 
seem so ready to disparage him. This crediting of Paladin interests 
in Western Labs and Engineering is probably why you jumped to 
conclusions that I am helping to ~inance his development of the AZ~ 
properties. I would i~ I could but I have too many other irons in the 
~ire. " 

'" I have some genet-al idea o-F Mr. Ott's · probl ems in try i ng to get 
the proper~ies into production. His enemies (o~e time associates. I 
"~hink) .have.tried their legal road blocks and lost. It seems to me 
they "are now II rat t 1 i ng YOUt- cage ll to get the" beauroct-acy to 1= 1 e}: it l' S 

muscles and do their dirty work ~or them. i.e. scuttle Ott so thev 
can get control o~ the prooerties. Maybe vou are beinQ used. 

I am not educated 1 n t r,e -fi ne poi nts o-f what const i tLltes lise 11 i ng 
unregi:ster-ed securities" and the validity of your charges. I can 
however~ a~ter 70 years 1n this country o~ ~ver increasing oppressive 
Governmen~~ object to vour letter o~ condemnatIon and abuse when you 
havn't yet investiaated the matter or tak~n it to trial. It reminds 
me o-F.the Atty. Gen~s odorous part in the political assassination o~ 
Gov. Mechem on trumped up charges by the be~urocracy. 

I" also suspect that cart o~ the persecution o~ Mr.O£t is based on 
opocsition to his reliqious belie-F. The insidious qrowth and 

' .iri~luence o-F atheism and huma~ism can be seen more-and more in 
business and Goveroment. Their converts never miss C'.\ chance to "oet at 
a Christian" especialy i-t- they can use the power o-f the COUt-ts and 
the Government to do their dirty work • 

. No 1 am sorry I can~t help scuttle Marshall Ott. 

D~d I P~i~' 

r~t'~if~~~ 
= . : ... c, . .... . ? .. 

. .'~ 
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